The carrying amount of goodwill at the balance sheet date was £28,382,000 with no impairment losses recognised between
date of acquisition and year end.

Group : Investment property value

The directors have used independent valuations as a basis to measure the fair value of the investment property, see note 13.

Company : Fair value of investment

In line with accounting polices set out in note 3, note 14 sets out in detail the method by which fair value is attributed to the
Company’s investment in ordinary shares in Puma Hotels plc.

30

5.	 Acquisition of subsidiary
The Company had adopted the provisions of IFRS3, Business Combinations (2008).  On 29 June 2009 the Company purchased
11,770,000 convertible preference shares of Puma Hotels plc (PHP). The Company already held 16,550,000 ordinary shares
of PHP.  If this holding were to be converted into PHP ordinary shares the Company’s combined investment would be 53.28%.
The table below details the calculation of fair value of net assets acquired upon acquisition of subsidiary, PHP.

Acquiree’s Fair Value Net assets

carrying amount
under UK GAAP

Adjustment under
IFRS

acquired under IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Net Assets acquired
Goodwill   8,221 (8,221)   –
Investment Property  (note 13) 486,010 – 486,010
Bank and Cash balances 26,994 – 26,994
Trade Payables (13,898) – (13,898)
Bank Loan (347,152) – (347,152)
Bonds (33,150) – (33,150)
Deferred tax liability   – (44,521) (44,521)
Interest Rate Swaps   – (17,233) (17,233)

127,025 (69,975) 57,050

Fair value of previously held interest (45,788)
Non controlling interest share of fair value assets acquired (27,874)
Goodwill arising on acquisition 28,382

Total consideration satisfied by cash

11,770

Net Cash inflow arising on acquisition £’000

Cash consideration paid   (11,770)
Cash and cash equivalents acquired  26,994

Net cash inflow arising on acquisition

15,224

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

31

6.	 Revenue
An analysis of the Group’s and Company’s revenue is as follows:

Group Company Group and Company

2009
£’000

2009
£’000

2008

[…]

balance sheet date was outstanding for the whole year. A 50bp increase and decrease is used internally by key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.  Following a review,
the directors have determined that the cash flow hedges are ineffective.

The following table shows that if  interest rates had been 50 base points higher and all other variables were held constant, the
Group’s loss for the year ended 31 December 2009 would have decreased to £12.4m.  Similarly, if interest rates had been 50
base points lower and all other variables were held constant, the Group’s loss for the year ended 31 December 2009 would
have increased to £24.5m.  This is mainly attributable to the Group’s exposure to interest rates on its variable rate borrowings
and the associated interest rate swaps in place.

It is noted that all the Group’s floating rate liabilities are fully hedged and on a cash basis there would be no effect if interest
rates had varied by 50 base points during the year.  The impact is only in terms of profit and loss on the fair value movement
of the interest rate swaps.

The Groups sensitivity to interest rates has not changed during the current period.

Notional Principle Value Start Date Maturity Date Rate MTM +50 bp -50 bp

£’000

%

2009
£’000

2009
£’000

2009
£’000

182,345 31/12/09 31/12/10 2.230% (2,251) (1,561) (2,940)

182,345 31/12/10 30/12/11 3.330% (1,031) (115) (1,945)

182,345 31/12/11 31/12/12 3.945% (265) 807 (1,338)

131,132 16/09/08 31/12/14 5.145% (14,926) (11,560) (18,293)

(18,473)

(12,429)

(24,516)

In the prior year the Company did not have interest rate swaps, hence no comparative figures have been provided.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

45

25.	Financial Instruments (continued)
Interest rate swap contracts

Under interest rate swap contracts, the Group agrees to exchange the difference between fixed and floating rate interest
amounts calculated on agreed notional principal amounts. Such contracts enable the Group to mitigate the risk of changing
interest rates on the fair value of issued fixed rate debt held and the cash flow exposures on the issued variable rate debt held.